
Application of Union Electric Company
for approval of decommissioning cost
estimate and funding level of nuclear
decommissioning trust fund .

STATE OF MISSOURI
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a Session of the Public Service
Commission held at its office
in Jefferson City on the 14th
day of June, 1994 .

CASE NO . EO-94-81

ORDER APPROVING COST ESTIMATES AND FUNDING LEVELS
FOR NUCLEAR DECOMMISSIONING COSTS

On September 1, 1993, Union Electric Company (UE) filed an

application for approval of its decommissioning cost estimate and funding level

of its nuclear decommissioning trust fund, along with a request for waiver for

the filing requirements of 4 CSR 240-20 .070(9) . On September 14, 1993, the

Commission issued an order giving notice to certain individuals and entities,

setting an intervention deadline, and giving an opportunity for all parties to

address several questions, specifically :

1 . Whether either the letter or spirit of
Section 393 .292, R.S .Mo . Cum. Supp. 1992, or
4 CSR 240-20 .070(9) and 4 CSR 240-20 .070(10)'
require a hearing when an electric utility is
requesting no change to its authorized rates and
charges for its nuclear decommissioning trust
fund?

2 .

	

What type of hearing is required, if one is
required?

3 . Whether a waiver is necessary under 4 CSR
240-20 .070(9) and 4 CSR 240-20 .070(10), where no
change to the current funding level is contem-
plated, and thus, any tariff filed would be,
identical to the electric utility's current
tariff?

UE, the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff), and

the Office of the Public Counsel (Public Counsel) all filed responses stating



their respective positions regarding the questions raised in the Commission's

order of September 14, 1993 . UE concluded that if no party proposed a change to

UE's rates, no hearing would be necessary, while Public Counsel concluded that

unless a party requested a hearing no hearing would be necessary, since by

sending notice the Commission allowed proper entities the opportunity for a

hearing, sufficient to satisfy the statutory requirement . Staff, however,

concluded that a hearing would be necessary if a party contended that the level

or annual accrual of funding should increase even if authorized rates and charges

did not, and the utility disagreed with this position . UE, Staff, and Public

Counsel all agreed that in the event a hearing was necessary, an evidentiary

hearing would be required, and that a waiver of the tariff filing requirement

would not be necessary since the requirement applies only to situations in which

a change in rates is proposed . UE indicated that it had reexamined the rules,

and revised its position with respect to the necessity of a waiver .

No interventions were filed . Pursuant to a motion by Staff, the

Commission issued a protective order, consolidated this case with Case

No . EO-94-80, a similar case involving Kansas City Power & Light Company, for

purposes of hearing, and set a prehearing conference for both cases . On

November 23, 1993, a prehearing conference commenced in this case, along with

Case No . EO-94-80 . On February 17, 1994, UE, Staff, and Public Counsel filed a

Unanimous Stipulation And Agreement, with all parties signing .

UE is a Missouri corporation, with its principal place of business

located at 1901 Chouteau Avenue, St . Louis, Missouri, and is in the business of

supplying electricity and gas in parts of Missouri and elsewhere . It is an

electrical corporation and public utility as defined in Section 386 .020, R .S .Mo .

Supp . 1993, and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission pursuant to

Chapters 386 and 393, R .S .Mo . 1986, as amended . UE owns 100 percent of the



Callaway Plant, and 87 percent of that ownership interest is allocated to the

Missouri retail jurisdiction .

The application filed by UE is intended to comply with the provisions

of 4 CSR 240-20 .070(9), which require that utilities with decommissioning trust

funds perform and file with the Commission cost studies detailing the utilities'

latest cost estimates for decommissioning their nuclear generating units, along

with the funding levels necessary to defray these decommissioning costs, every

three years . As part of its application, UE filed a decommissioning cost study

for the Callaway Plant dated August 1993 and prepared by TLG Engineering, Inc .

for TLG Services, Inc . of Bridgewater, Connecticut . The study provides a cost

estimate of decommissioning costs for the Callaway Plant at the expiration of its

license in the year 2024, 40 years from the date of issuance, under current

regulatory requirements and based upon present-date technology . Included in the

study is the cost impact of considerations specific to the Callaway Plant site,

as well as a contingency factor, which makes specific provision for unforeseeable

elements of cost within the defined project scope. This study addresses

three alternative decommissioning options, DECON, SAFSTOR, and ENTOMB . The least

expensive alternative is DECON, which the study estimates would have a cost of

$371,511,680 in 1993 dollars .

Based upon the estimate of $371,511,680, UE attached to its

application as Attachment 2 a chart which indicates that, assuming the use of a

reasonable set of economic, financial and investment assumptions, the continua

tion of annual accruals at current levels will be adequate . Although the

estimate of $371,511,680 is larger than the 1990 estimate of $347,000,000

approved in case No . EO-91-300, UE believes it is reasonable to continue the

annual accruals at their current level of $6,214,184, and includes in the

"

	

assumptions used in its analysis changes in applicable federal tax laws and an



investment strategy which sifts out equities in its investment mix five to ten

years before the first significant decommissioning payment from the trust .

The parties state in the Stipulation And Agreement that all parties

stipulate and agree that the cost in 1993 dollars to immediately decommission

the Callaway Plant upon the end of its 40-year operating license shall be deemed

to be $371,511,680 . The stipulation further provides that the decommissioning

cost study of UE shall be received into evidence, and UE's Missouri retail

jurisdiction annual decommissioning expense accrual and trust fund payment shall

be $6,214,184, which is the current payment requirement for the Missouri

jurisdictional amount under the Commission's Report and order in Case

No . Eo-91-300 . The stipulation alludes to Attachment A attached to the

stipulation for a calculation of this number and the assumptions upon which it

is premised, and states that solely for the purposes of the stipulation, Staff

and Public Counsel do not object to UE's assumptions as to inflation and trust

fund earnings .

The Stipulation And Agreement further requires UE to take certain

actions . UE is required to continue its Missouri retail jurisdiction expense

accruals and trust fund payments at current levels without a change in its

Missouri retail jurisdiction rates ; required to seek an internal Revenue Service

ruling regarding the continuation of its current accrual and funding level if

necessary to receive the maximum tax benefits associated with its decommissioning

costs ; and required to file or to have its trustee file on a prospective basis

in the instant docket one copy of the quarterly reports required by 4 CSR

240-20 .070(5) and one copy of the annual reports required by 4 CSR 240-20 .070(6) .

Finally, the stipulation requests that the Commission's order specifically

recognize that UE's decommissioning costs are included in its current cost of

service and are reflected in its current rates for ratemaking purposes .



The Commission, after considering the aforesaid Stipulation And

Agreement and Attachment A thereto, as well as the decommissioning cost study

filed by UE, determines that this Stipulation And Agreement is just and

reasonable as to the continuation of Missouri retail jurisdiction expense

accruals and nuclear decommissioning trust fund payments at current levels

without a change in Missouri retail jurisdiction rates, as well as all other

agreed-upon terms and conditions specified therein, as previously set out herein .

The Commission is also aware of its prior rulemaking in Case

No . EX-93-304, which amended the Commission's rule on decommissioning trust

funds, 4 CSR 240-20 .070 . In that proceeding the Commission became aware of the

lifting of federal investment restrictions on decommissioning trust funds and

favorable changes to federal tax law relating thereto, and partly in response to

these changes amended its rule to allow investment in taxable bonds and equity

securities and increased the limit on equity investments from 40 percent to

65 percent, which permits greater investment flexibility and greater asset

portfolio diversification, with the potential for higher after-tax returns on

investments for nuclear decommissioning trusts. Although not specifically

alluded to by UE, the opportunity for greater flexibility and diversification and

potential for higher after-tax returns on investments was apparently one of the

factors considered in the calculations made by UE which indicated that a

continuation of annual accruals at current levels would be adequate even though

the 1993 decommissioning cost estimate had increased over the 1990 estimate .

In restating portions of the Stipulation And Agreement, the

Commission is not changing the language and terms of the stipulation, but adopts

it in full as resolving all issues that were set out therein . The Commission in

adopting the stipulation is satisfied that the negotiated settlement represents

a reasoned and fair resolution of the issues in this case and that it would be

in the interest of all parties for the Commission to adopt the stipulation .



Given the responses to the Commission's questions in its order of

September 14, 1993, and given that no applications to intervene were filed and

no other party requested a hearing, the Commission is of the opinion that a hear

ing is not necessary . See, e .g ., State ex rel . Rex Deffenderfer Enterprises,

Inc . v. Public Service Cc®ission , 776 S .W.2d 494, 496 (Mo . App . 1989) .

Pursuant to Section 536 .060, R .S .Mo . 1986, the Commission may approve

a stipulation and agreement concluded among the parties as to any issues in a

contested case . The standard for Commission approval of a stipulation and

agreement is whether it is just and reasonable . The Commission, in accordance

with its statutory ;,power, has determined that the Stipulation And Agreement which

settles all issues, raised in this case is just and reasonable and appropriate and

therefore should be approved in full .

Based upon the Commission's findings of fact in this case and

conclusions of law, the Commission determines that the cost in 1993 dollars to

immediately decommission the Callaway Plant at the end of its 40-year operating

license shall be deemed to be $371,511,680 ; that UE's Missouri retail

jurisdiction annual decommissioning expense accruals and trust fund payments

shall continue at the current level of $6,214,184 ; and that these decommissioning

costs are included in UE's current cost of service and are reflected in its

current rates for ratemaking purposes .

IT IS T6EREFORE ORDERED:

That the Missouri Public Service Commission hereby approves and

adopts the Stipulation And Agreement filed on February 17, 1994, and agreed to

and signed by Union Electric Company, the Staff of the Missouri Public Service

Commission, and the Office of the Public Counsel, which is incorporated herein

by reference and attached hereto as Attachment 1 .



2 .

	

That the Stipulation And Agreement shall be received into

evidence as Exhibit No . 1, and the decommissioning cost study filed by Union

Electric Company shall be received into evidence as Exhibit No . 2 .

3 .

	

That pursuant to the Stipulation And Agreement, the cost in

1993 dollars to immediately decommission the Callaway Plant at the end of its

forty (40) year operating license shall be deemed to be $371,511,680 .

4 .

	

That pursuant to the Stipulation And Agreement, Union Electric

Company's Missouri retail jurisdiction annual decommissioning expense accruals

and trust fund payments shall continue at the current level of $6,214,184 .

5 .

	

That the current decommissioning costs for the Callaway Plant

are included in Union Electric Company's current cost of service and are

reflected in its current rates for ratemaking purposes .

6 .

	

That Union Electric Company or its trustee is directed to file

on a prospective basis in Case No . EO-94-81 one (1) copy of the quarterly reports

required by 4 CSR 240-20 .070(5) and one (1) copy of the annual reports required

by 4 CSR 240-20 .070(6) .

7 .

	

That this order shall become effective on June 24, 1994 .

BY THE COMMISSION

(S E A L)

McClure, Perkins, and
Kincheloe, CC ., Concur .
Mueller, Chm ., and Crumpton, C .,
Absent .

C44 6~00
David L . Rauch
Executive Secretary



Application of Union Electric Company
for Approval of Decommissioning Cost
Estimate and Funding Level of Nuclear
Decommissioning Trust Fund

and

the

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

UNANIMOUS STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT

ATTACHMENT 1

Case No . EO-94-81

COMES NOW Union Electric Company (UE or Company), Staff of the

Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff), and Office of the

Public Counsel (Public Counsel), and state the following in

resolution of Case No . EO-94-81 .

Section 393 .292 RSMo . Cum . Supp . 1993 states that the

Commission, pursuant to regulations, may authorize changes to the

rates and charges of an electrical corporation as a result of a

change in the level or annual accrual of funding necessary for its

decommissioning trust fund . 4 CSR

240-20 .070(9) requires that on or before September 1, 1990 and

every three (3) years thereafter, utilities with decommissioning

trust funds shall file cost studies with the Commission detailing

their latest cost estimates for decommissioning, along with funding

levels necessary to defray these costs .

On September 1, 1993, pursuant to 4 CSR 240-20 .070, UE filed

an Application for approval of its decommissioning cost estimate

funding level for its nuclear decommissioning trust fund for

Company's Callaway nuclear plant (Callaway) . UE also filed a

nuclear power plant



request for a waiver of that part of 4 CSR 240-20 .070(9) that

requires UE to file "appropriate tariff (s) effectuating the change

in rates necessary to accomplish the funding required ."

Accompanying UE's Application was a cost study detailing its

latest estimate for decommissioning Callaway . Also accompanying

the Application was an analysis of the current funding level for

UE's decommissioning trust, as set forth in a three-page document

entitled "Union Electric Nuclear Decommissioning Zone of

Reasonableness, Missouri Jurisdiction ." Based on this analysis, UE

concluded that its current funding level should result in a final

decommissioning trust amount which is sufficient to cover the costs

estimated in UE's decommissioning cost study under what UE believes

are a reasonable set of economic, financial, and investment

assumptions . Consequently, UE did not seek any changes to its

funding level and asked the Commission to approve the current

amount .

On September 14, the Commission issued an order and Notice

setting a deadline for intervention, and posing several questions

to be addressed by interested parties . Those questions were as

follows : (1) whether the above mentioned statute and Commission

rule required a hearing when an electric utility was requesting no

change to its authorized rates and charges for its decommissioning

trust fund ; (2) if a hearing is required, what type is required ;

and (3) whether a waiver is necessary under the Commission's rule

for filing tariffs where no change to the current funding level is



contemplated, and thus, any tariff filed would be identical to the

utility's current tariff .

On October 14, UE, Staff, and Public Counsel filed responses

to the questions posed by the Commission . In part, all three

parties responded that neither the statute nor the Commission's

rule required a hearing where no party requested a change to the

utility's authorized rates . Further, all three responded that the

Commission's rule did not require a waiver of the requirement to

file new tariffs when the utility was not requesting any changes in

rates . Consequently, after reconsideration, UE concluded that it

was not necessary to request a waiver of the tariff filing

requirement . No other party filed a response to the Commission's

questions, or moved to intervene in this proceeding .

Also on October 14, the Staff filed a Motion to consolidate

this proceeding with the proceeding to approve a decommissioning

cost estimate and trust funding level for Kansas City Power and

Light Company (KCPL) with respect to its Wolf Creek nuclear plant

(Wolf Creek) (Case No . EO-94-80) . Staff sought to consolidate Case

Nos . EO-94-80 and EO-94-81 for several reasons . Neither KCPL nor

UE sought changes in their authorized rates and charges to their

decommissioning trust funding levels . Both Wolf Creek and Callaway

have the same architect/engineer, nuclear steam supply system

(NSSS), and turbine-generator manufacturer . Both KCPL and UE

retained the same consulting firm, LaGuardia and Associates/TLG

Engineering, Inc ., to perform the updates to their 1990



decommissioning cost studies . Staff believed that Case

Nos . EO-94-80 and EO-94-81 involved related questions of law and

fact . On November 5, the Commission issued an Order which

consolidated the two cases as requested by the Staff, adopted a

Protective Order, and scheduled a Prehearing Conference .

On November 23, a Prehearing Conference occurred . During the

course of that Prehearing Conference and thereafter, certain

agreements were reached . Consequently, UE, Staff, and Public

Counsel stipulate and agree as follows :

1 . The cost in 1993 dollars to immediately decommission

Callaway, upon the end of its operating license (40 years of

service), shall be deemed to be $371,511,680 .

2 . UE's Missouri retail jurisdiction annual decommissioning

expense accrual and trust fund payment shall be $6,214,184 . 1 See

Attachment A to this Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement for the

calculation of this number and the assumptions on which it is

premised . Payments to the trustee of the external trust fund are

made on a quarterly basis in the month following the end of the

quarter to which the payment applies . Solely for purposes of the

instant Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement, the Staff and Public

Counsel do not object to UE's assumptions as to inflation and trust

fund earnings .

1 As a result

	

of the Commission's

	

Report

	

and Order

	

in Case

	

No. EO-91-300.

	

CE's

	

annual

	

trust fund payment

requirement

	

currently is 56 .214 .184

	

(Missouri jurisdictional

	

amount).



3 . UE shall continue its Missouri retail jurisdiction expense

accruals and trust fund payments at current levels without a change

in its Missouri retail jurisdiction rates .

4 . In order for UE to receive the maximum tax benefits

associated with its decommissioning costs, UE shall seek, if

required, an Internal Revenue Service (IRS) ruling regarding

continuing its current accrual and funding level . The parties to

this Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement agree that such

decommissioning costs are included in UE's current cost of service

and are reflected in its current rates for ratemaking purposes and

request that this be specifically recognized in the Commission's

Report and Order .

5 . UE or its trustee shall file on a prospective basis in the

instant docket one copy of the quarterly reports required by

4 CSR 240-20 .070(5)and one copy of the annual reports required by

4 CSR 240-20 .070(6) .

6 . None of the parties to this Unanimous Stipulation and

Agreement shall be deemed to have approved or acquiesced in any

question of Commission authority, decommissioning methodology,

ratemaking principle, valuation methodology, cost of service

methodology or determination, depreciation principle or method,

rate design methodology, cost allocation, cost recovery, or

prudence, that may underlie this Unanimous Stipulation and

Agreement, or for which provision is made in this Unanimous

Stipulation and Agreement .



7 . The Staff may provide to the Commission an explanation of

its rationale for entering into this Unanimous Stipulation and

Agreement and to provide the Commission with whatever further

explanation the Commission requests . The Staff's explanation shall

not become a part of the record of this proceeding and shall not

bind or prejudice the Staff in any future proceeding or in this

proceeding in the event the Commission does not approve the

Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement . It is understood by the

signatories hereto that any rationales advanced by the Staff are

its own and are not acquiesced in or otherwise adopted by UE or any

other party hereto .

8 . This Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement represents a

negotiated settlement for the sole purpose of addressing the

authority requested by the Application of UE . Except as specified

herein, the parties to this Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement

shall not be prejudiced, bound by, or in any way affected by the

terms of this Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement : (a) in any

future proceeding ; (b) in any proceeding currently pending under a

separate docket ; and/or (c) in this proceeding should the

Commission decide not to approve the instant Unanimous Stipulation

and Agreement, or in any way condition its approval of same .

9 . The decommissioning cost study of UE shall be received

into evidence .

10 . The provisions of this Unanimous Stipulation and

Agreement have resulted from extensive negotiations among the



signatory parties and are interdependent . In the event that the

Commission does not approve and adopt the terms of this Unanimous

Stipulation and Agreement in total, it shall be void and no party

hereto shall be bound by, prejudiced, or in any way affected by any

of the agreements or provisions hereof unless otherwise provided

herein .

11 . In the event the Commission accepts the specific terms of

this Unanimous,, Stipulation and Agreement, the signatories waive

their respective rights to cross-examine witnesses ; their

respective rights to present oral argument and written briefs

pursuant to Section 536 .080 .1 RSMo 1986 ; their respective rights to

the reading of the transcript by the Commission pursuant to Section

536 .080 .2 RSMo 1986 ; and their respective rights to judicial review

pursuant to Section 386 .510 RSMo 1986 . This waiver applies only to

a Commission Report and order issued in this proceeding, and does

not apply to any matters raised in any subsequent Commission

proceeding, or any matters not explicitly addressed by this

Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement .

WHEREFORE, the signatories hereto request that the Commission

(1) approve the instant Stipulation And Agreement, (2) specifically

recognize in its Report And Order that Union Electric Company's

current decommissioning costs are included in its current cost of

service and are reflected in its current rates for ratemaking

purposes, and (3) direct that Union Electric Company or its trustee

file on a prospective basis in Case No . EO-94-81 one copy of the



quarterly reports required by 4 CSR 240-20 .070(5) and one copy of

the annual reports required by 4 CSR 240-20 .070(6) .

Respectfully submitted,

:;~ .

	

4 ~J
J'se h H ._Raybvck Steven Dottheim

Union Electric Company

	

Staff of the Missouri Public
P .O . Box 149

	

Service commission
St . Louis, Mo . 63166

	

P.O . Box 360
314-554-2976

	

Jefferson City, Mo . 65102
`

	

314-751-7489

Lewis R . Mills, r .

Office of the Publib Counsel
P .O . Box 7800
Jefferson City, Mo . 65102
314-751-4857

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed or
hand-delivered to all counsel of record this 17th day of February,
1994 . Counsel for all parties of record are those individuals
shown above .



------------ -------------------------------	-------------

$1 6 4,193,250 SI,336,787,570 $1,568,148,946

	

$323,809,580

ATTACHME'N'T A
Page 1 of 2

(1)

Beginning

(2) (3)

Income
Fund (After-tar.

(4)

Decommission
Expenses

(5)

Endin-.

(6) (7)

Decommission
Expenses Inflation

YE.kR------ Balance
-
'----_Payuents-- and- Expenses)---(Inflated-$$)-----Balance--- ------------------

-993 37,168,023 3,107,092 1,050,487 0 41,325,60241,325,602 0 1.0000

(3Q & 4Q)
1994 41,325,602 6,2 3,588,592 0 Sl,l2£,3_8 0 1 .0450
1995 51,128,378 6,214,1£4 4,380,310 0 61,72,E l 0 1 .0920
1996 61,722,671 6,214,164 5,370,226 0 73,307,:2 0 1 .1412
1997 73,307,282 6,214,184 6,329,827 0 £5,851,293 0 1 .1925
1998 85,851,293 6,214,164 7,368,918 0 99,434, : :5 0 1 .2462
1999 99,434,395 6,214, 84 8,494,081 0 114,142,660 0 1.3023
2000 114,142,660
2001 130,069,293

6,214,184 9,712,449
6,214,164 11,031,140

0
0

130,069,293
147,315,216

0 1 .3609
0 1 .4221

2002 147,315,218 6,214,184 12,460,316 0 165,969,118 0 1 .4861
2003 165,989,718 6,214,164 14,007,229 0 196,211,121 0 1 .5530
2004 186,211,131
2005 208,107,596 6,214,184

6,214,184
17,496,087
15,682,281 0

0 231,817,667
208,107,596 0 1 .6229

0 1.6959
2006 231,817,867
2007 257,492,191

6,214,184 19,460,141
6,214,184 21,586,888

0
0

257,492,191
285,293,263

0 1 .7722
0 1 .8519

2008 285,293,263
2009 315,397,252 12

6,214,164
4,184 26,383,486

23,689,805 0
0 347,994,921

315,397,252 0 1 .9353
0 2 .0224

2010 347,994,921 6,2 4,184 29,083,732 0 363,292,637 0 2 .1134
2011 383,292,637 6,2 4,184 32,007,655 0 421,514,676 0 2 .2085
2012 421,514,676
2013 462,902,642

6,214,184
6,214,184

35,173,782
38,602,177

0
0

462,902,642
507,719,0003

0 2 .3079
0 2 .4117

2014 507,719,003
2015 556,247,753

6,214,184 42,314,566
6,214,184 46,334,472

0
0

556,247,753
608,796,408

0 2 .5202
0 2 .6337

2016
2017

608,796,406
665,697,961

6,214,184 50,687,369
6,214,184 49,743,124

0
0

665,697,961
721,655,269

0 2 .7522
0 2 .8760

2018 721,655,269 6,214,164 48,399,399 0 776,266,£52 0 3 .0054
2019 776,268,852 6,214,184 52,046,476 0 834,529,5'_2 0 3 .1407
2020 834,529,512
2021 896,680,800

6,214,164 55,937,104
6,214,184 60,087,548

0
0 962,982,532

£96,680,800 0 3 .2820
0 3 .4297

2022 962,982,532 6,214,184 64,515,156 0 1,033,711,672 0 3 .5840
2023 1,033,711,672 6,214,184 69,238,439 0 1,109,164,04 0 3 .7453
2024 1,109,164,494 4,660,636 73,891,505 9,995,9337 1,177,720,701 2,553,986 3 .9139
2025 1,177,720,701 76,950,405 50,836,005 1,203,£35,102 12,429,399 4 .0900
2026 1,203,835,102 77,333,719 91,584,850 1,189,563,971 21,428,218 4 .2740
2027 1,189,563,971 72,285,083 214,285,351 1,047,563,"3 47,977,610 4 .4664
2028 1,047,583,703 60,238,681 291,065,287 616,757,Q97 62,362,031 4 .6673
2029 816,757,097 44,934,367 287,764,514 573,926,950 58,999,833 4 .5774
2030 573,926,950 28,285,868 300,713,917 301,498 902 58,999,833 5 .0969
2031 301,496,902 14,738,601 161,588,050 154,649,453 30,338,227 5 .3262
20332 154 649 153, . 5,331,180 149,634,183 10,346,449 26,884,099 5 .5659
2033 10,346,449 0 334,301 10,680,854 1103) 1,836,345 5 .8164

C.4LLkVAY

UNION ELECTRIC CVO}A

NUCLEAR DECOMMISSIONING TRUST FUND REQUIREMENT

MISSOURI JURISDICTION

Ievelize noeinal contribution .
Decommissioning cost estipate $371,511

61.16%
660

Demand Allocator
Inflation Assumption 4 .50%
Equity Premium over Bonds 3 .350%
Date of last equity investment June 2017
Ending Balance (103)



Asset
Allocation

Eauities 60%
bonds 40%

Real
Pre-Tax
Return

7 .21%
3 .86%

--------

5 .67%

Non ; nal
Pre-Tax
Return

11 .71%
8 .361

--------

10 .37%

1993 Tax Rate 35% 35%
After Tax and Fee Return 5 .43% 5 .43%

1994-95 Tax Rate 221 22%
After Tax and Fee Return 5 .08% 8.08%

Tax Rate Thereafter 20% 20%
After Tax and Fee Return S .28% 8 .28%

After Tax and Fee Return 6 .68%
Ro equities


